COURT FILE NUMBER

COURT
JUDICIAL CENTRE

APPLICANTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

gﬁ Foror

FILED

MAR =9 2616

CLERK OF THE COURT

, CALGARY, ALBERTA
1601- © 9//):’

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA
CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF QUICKSILVER RESOURCES
CANADA INC., 0942065 B.C. LTD., and 0942069 B.C.
LTD.

PRE-FILING REPORT OF FTI CONSULTING
CANADA INC,, INITS CAPACITY AS PROPOSED
MONITOR OF QUICKSILVER RESOURCES CANADA
INC., 0942065 B.C. LTD., and 0942069 B.C. LTD,

March 8, 2016

PROPOSED MONITOR

FTT Consulting Canada Inc.

Suite 720, 440 — 2nd Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 5E9

Deryck Helkaa/Dustin Olver

Telephone: (403) 454-6031 / (403) 454-6032

Fax: (403) 232-6116

E-mail: deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com
dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com

COUNSEL

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Suite 4000, 421 - 7th Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

Sean F. Collins/Walker Macleod

Telephone: (403) 260-3531/(403)260-3710

Fax:  (403) 260-3501

Email: scollins@mccarthy.ca
wmacleod@mccarthy.ca



COURT FILE NUMBER

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

APPLICANTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND
CONTACT INFORMATION OF
PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

1601-

COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITGR
ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE
OR ARRANGEMENT OF QUICKSILVER RESOURCES
CANADA INC. , 0942065 B.C. LTD., and 0942069 B.C.
LTD.

PRE-FILING REPORT OF FTI CONSULTING
CANADA INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS PROPOSED
MONITOR OF QUICKSILVER RESOURCES CANADA
INC., 0942065 B.C. LTD., and 0942069 B.C. LTD.

March 8, 2016

PROPOSED MONITOR

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.

Suite 720, 440 — 2nd Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 5E9

Deryck Helkaa/Dustin Olver

Telephone: (403) 454-6031 / (403) 454-6032

Fax: (403) 232-6116

E-mail: deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com
dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com

COUNSEL

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

Suite 4000, 421 - 7th Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

Sean F. Collins/Walker Macleod

Telephone: (403) 260-3531/(403)260-3710

Fax: (403) 260-3501

Email: scollins@mccarthy.ca
wmacleod@mccarthy.ca



INTRODUCTION

1. FTI Consulting Canada Inc. ("FTI Consulting" or tHeroposed Monitor") has
been advised that Quicksilver Resources Canada(lQRClI”), 0942065 B.C.
Ltd. ("LNG Co”"), and 0942069 B.C. Ltd. (“"LNG Subcp’(collectively the
“Applicants”) intend to make an application undée tCompanies' Creditors
Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amentted"CCAA") for an initial
order (the "Initial Order") granting, inter alia,séay of proceedings against the
Applicants for a period not to exceed 30 days, (iimdial Stay Period") and
appointing FTI Consulting as the monitor. The peairgs to be commenced by
the Applicant under the CCAA will be referred toréie as the "CCAA

Proceedings".

2. FTI Consulting is a trustee within the meaning efteon 2 of the Bankruptcy and
Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended,iamot subject to any of the
restrictions on who may be appointed as monitooaein section 11.7(2) of the
CCAA. FTI Consulting has provided its consent toacMonitor in these CCAA
Proceedings a copy of which is attached to thelaft of Mr. J. David Rushford
dated March 8, 2016 (the “Rushford Initial Applicet Affidavit”).

PURPOSE

3. The purpose of this report is to provide this Haiadle Court with the Proposed

Monitor's comments with respect to:

(@) the Applicant’s 13 week cash flow forecast for gexiod from March 7,
2015 to June 3, 2015 and the reasonableness theremcordance with s.
23(1)(b) of the CCAA;

(a)  the proposed key employee retention plan (“KERP”);



(b) the proposed court-ordered charges as follows:

(). the administrative charge (the "Administrative GJ&);

(ii). the charge securing the inter-company interim |lf@m QRCI to
LNG Co and LNG Subco (the "LNG Interim Lender’'sdtge");

(ii).  the directors & officers' charge (the "Directordiage");

(iv). the charge securing the KERP (the “"KERP Charge”);

(c) The KERP Charge, Administrative Charge and Dirett@harge are
collectively referred to as the "Court Ordered Qest'’; and

(d) the Applicants’ request for authorization to paytai& amounts to critical

suppliers.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

4.

In preparing this report, the Proposed Monitor edied upon unaudited financial
information of the Applicants’ books and recordsrtain financial information
prepared by the Applicants and discussions withAjhgicants' management. The
Proposed Monitor has not audited, reviewed or etlser attempted to verify the
accuracy or completeness of the information. Accglgl, the Proposed Monitor
expresses no opinion or other form of assurancthennformation contained in
this report or relied on in its preparation. Futorgented financial information
reported or relied on in preparing this report iasdd on management's
assumptions regarding future events; actual resoitg vary from forecast and

such variations may be material.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts gwedaherein are expressed in

Canadian dollars.



6. This report should be read in conjunction with Bwshford Initial Application
Affidavit filed in support of the Applicant’s appglation for relief under the
CCAA.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

7. The Applicants have prepared a 13 weekly cash fiayjection (the “Cash Flow
Statement”) for the period March 7, 2016 to Jun2®,6 (“Forecast Period”). A
copy of the signed Cash Flow Statement, notegdaslatd to the Rushford Initial
Application Affidavit; the prescribed representatsoof QRCI regarding the
preparation of the Cash Flow Statement are attalsbezto as Appendix “A”. The

following table summarizes the Cash Flow Forecast.

SCAD Total
Forecast Period

Opening Cash 19,791,141
Cash Receipts
Gas Sales 7,540,026
Joint Venture Receivable 1,252,218
Other 425,000
Total - Operating Receipts 9,217,243
Cash Disbursements
Royalty Expense 331,761
Operating Expense 7,118,096
LNG Co. Operating Expense 260,000
Capital Expenditure 45,000
Transportation 537,151
Payroll 2,535,000
G&A 895,000
Professional Fees 1,225,000
Interest/Fees/Debt repayment 2,063,835
Tax/Other 6,640,000
Total - Operating Disbursements 21,650,843
Net Change in Cash from Operations (12,433,599)
Ending cash 7,357,542




As shown in the Cash Flow Statement, it is estich#ttat for the Forecast Period,

QRCI will have approximately:

(@)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

opening cash of $19.8 million;

total cash receipts of $9.2 million;

total cash disbursements of $21.7 million;

total disbursements relating to the professionas f@nd restructuring costs

of $1.2 million; and

ending cash of $7.4 million.

The Cash Flow Statement indicates that during tit&al Stay Period, QRCI will

not require any additional form of financing to €lits operations or restructuring

initiatives.



PROPOSED MONITOR'S REPORT ON THE REASONABLENESS OF THE
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

10. The Proposed Monitor’s review of the Cash Flow &tant consisted of

inquiries, analytical procedures and discussioateel to information supplied to

us by certain members of the management and engdoge the Applicants.

Since hypothetical assumptions need not be sumpoitie Proposed Monitor's

procedures with respect to them were limited tolatang whether they were

consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow Staténirhe Proposed Monitor

also reviewed the support provided by managemerth@fApplicants for the

probable assumptions and the preparation and petsen of the Cash Flow

Statement.

11. Based on the Proposed Monitor's review, nothing dwmse to its attention that

causes the Proposed Monitor to believe that, ireafpects:

(@) The Hypothetical Assumptions are not consistent wie purpose of the

Cash Flow Statement;

(b) As at the date of this report, the Probable Assionptdeveloped by

management are not Suitably Supported and consisién the plans of

QRCI or do not provide a reasonable basis for tashG-low Statement,

given the Hypothetical Assumptions; or

(c) The Cash Flow Statement does not reflect the Ptelaid Hypothetical

Assumptions.

! All terms used but not defined in this sectiorihaf report have the meanings ascribed to thenein th

Canadian Association of Insolvency and RestructuRrofessionals (“CAIRP”) Standard of Practice No.
09-1, Cash-Flow Statement, approved, ratified andioned by CAIRP members on August 21, 2009.



12.

13.

14.

Since the Cash Flow Statement is based upon assmsptegarding future
events, actual results will vary from the infornoati presented even if the
Hypothetical Assumptions occur, and the variationgy be material.
Accordingly, the Proposed Monitor expresses norasee as to whether the Cash
Flow Statement will be achieved. The Proposed Morekpresses no opinion or
other form of assurance with respect to the acguod@ny financial information

presented in this report, or relied upon by itiiegaring this report.

The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared solelyth® purposes of
determining the liquidity requirements for the Apphts during the CCAA
Proceedings, using Probable and Hypothetical Astomg and readers are

cautioned that it may not be appropriate for ofheposes.

The Proposed Monitor is of the view that the asdionp and projections which
underlie the Applicants’ Cash Flow Statement aesoeable and that the current
cash on hand should be sufficient to fund the Aypit's operations to the end of
the Initial Stay Period and throughout the Forefastod.

PROPSED KERP

15.

16.

The Applicants are seeking the approval of a KER®Wall as the granting of the
KERP Charge. If approved, certain of QRCI's emply (the “KERP
Employees”), will participate in the KERP.

The key elements of the KERP are:

(@) Participation by 70 non-executive eligible partamps (“Non-executive
KERP Payments”) with the payments under the KERPdgaid 50%
upon the successful closing of the Horseshoe Carasset purchase
agreement (“Horseshoe Canyon APA”) and 50% uporséie by QRCI

of all its remaining assets.



(b) The Monitor notes that $471,939 has been paid pgoothese CCAA
Proceedings to Non-executives that was earnedcgéordance with the

bonus plan, upon signing of the Horseshoe Canyoh. AP

(c) 5 Executive employees will be eligible for two pagmis. One payment
contingent upon the sale of QRCI's Horn River Asset described in the
Rushford Initial Application Affidavit (“Executivéiorn River Asset Sale
Payment”) and a second payment contingent on tleeo$all of QRCI’s
assets (“Executive All Asset Sale Payment”).

(d) the Executive Horn River Asset Sale Payment commiookthe KERP is
a bonus retention payment plan for the executiveleyees. This plan
has been in place for 3 of the executives of QR@Ates2013 and has
recently been expanded to include two other exeesitin anticipation of
these proceedings, given the need to retain aneniivize the entire

executive.

(e) the maximum aggregate amount of cash payments utiderKERP
including the Non-executive KERP Payments, the Htiee Horn River
Asset Sale Payment and the Executive All Asset Fgment is
$1,851,567 (of which $471,939 has already been jpaidelation to
Milestone 1 as described above), resulting in a RERharge of
$1,379,628.

The Proposed Monitor's comments and recommendatiomwith respect to
the proposed KERP

17.  The Proposed Monitor has reviewed information add in respect of other
similar CCAA cases where employee retention plaamgehbeen approved and

compared these retention plans to the Proposed KERP



18.

19.

20.

21.

The Proposed Monitor agrees with the Applicantseasment that the departure
of the KERP Employees may be detrimental to itsiness and operations,
especially given the proposed timing of attemptmgomplete the assets sales in
the current marketplace. The approval of the KER®&UKI provide incentive for
the employees to remain in their employment for theation of the CCAA

Proceedings or until they are no longer requirethieyApplicants.

The Proposed Monitor notes that the proposed KERP approved by QRCI's
board of directors as a bonus/retention plan omugelp 22, 2016. The Monitor
understands that the KERP being implemented by QR&d put in place to
essentially mirror the retention plan used by QR@iarent company, QRI, and

was approved in the Chapter 11 proceedings.

The Monitor notes that the Executive Horn River &sSale Payment for 3 of the
executives was approved by the compensation coeerittthe board of directors
on July 15, 2013. Therefore these payments arentsibe honouring the pre-
existing deal between the 3 executives and QR@r Ry entering CCAA QRCI
decided it was necessary to include the other 2uixes in the Executive Horn
River Asset Sale Payment as they would be criticalosing a sale of the Horn
River Assets. The Monitor concurs that the full @tese team will be critical to
maximizing value through the sale of the Applicardssets in the CCAA

Proceedings.

From its review of prior court-approved retentidars, the Proposed Monitor is
satisfied that the KERP is consistent with curneractice for retention plans in
the context of a CCAA proceeding and that the quantf the proposed
payments under the KERP are reasonable in thenegtaunces.



22.  The Applicants have also sought to have KERP chapgeoved to rank in third
priority behind the Administration Charge and thé&ebtors Charge, in the
amount of $1.38 million (“KERP Charge”) which isethmaximum that will
become payable under the KERP. The proposed Mobrtieves the KERP

Charge is reasonable in the circumstances.

23.  The Proposed Monitor further advises that the sstlender is in agreement with
the proposed KERP.

AMOUNT AND PRIORITY OF COURT ORDERED CHARGES

24.  Certain Court-Ordered charges are contemplatechenlinitial Order with the
following proposed priority ranking:

€)) Administration Charge;

(b) Directors’ Charge;

(c) KERP Charge (discussed above); and

(d) LNG Interim Lender’s Charge.
Administration Charge

25.  The proposed Initial Order provides for an Admiraibn Charge in an amount
not to exceed $2,500,000, charging the assetsoAfiplicants to secure the fees
and disbursements incurred in connection with ses/rendered to the Applicants
both before and after the commencement of the C@Adkeedings by counsel to
the Applicants, the Financial Advisor/selling ageoit the Applicants, the
Proposed Monitor, the Proposed Monitor's counsel #re secured lenders

counsel.



26.

The Proposed Monitor believes it is appropriate tha proposed beneficiaries of
the Administration Charge be afforded the benefieacharge as they will be
undertaking a necessary and integral role in theAZQProceedings. The
Proposed Monitor has reviewed the underlying assiomg upon which the
Applicants have based the quantum of the propos#diristration Charge, the
complexities of the CCAA Proceedings and the sesvito be provided by the
beneficiaries of the Administration Charge and fishe view that the proposed
guantum of the Administration Charge is reasonadold appropriate in the

circumstances.

Directors Charge

27.

28.

The Initial Order provides for a Directors Chargeeio the property of the
Applicant in favour of the directors and officerf the Applicants and Argent
Energy Ltd. as security for the indemnity contaimedhe Initial Order in respect
of specified obligations and liabilities that thesnay incur after the
commencement of the CCAA Proceeding. The Diredrarge will not exceed
an aggregate amount of $450,000 and will rank imately subsequent to the

Administration Charge.

As described in the Rushford Initial Order Affidgvihe Applicants maintain
certain insurance coverage for the directors afides$, but the deductibles and
exclusions from the policies mean that the inswwamay not fully cover the
potential statutory liabilities of the beneficiai®f the Directors Charge. The
Proposed Monitor notes that the directors and eféiavill only be entitled to the
benefit of the Directors Charge to the extent thay do not have coverage under
any existing insurance policy, or to the extent thech coverage is insufficient to
pay amounts for which the directors and officers antitled to be indemnified

pursuant to the provisions of the Proposed Inialer.



29.

It is the Proposed Monitor’'s view that the contidusupport and service of the
directors and officers during the CCAA Proceedimgsild be beneficial to the
Applicants’ efforts to preserve value and maximieeoveries for stakeholders
through completion of CCAA Proceedings as they hgwecific knowledge and
expertise with respect to the Applicants operatiang relationships with various
stakeholders. The Proposed Monitor has reviewedutiderlying assumptions
upon which the Applicants have based the estimatie potential liability in

respect of directors’ statutory obligations andbisthe view that the Directors
Charge is reasonable in relation to the quantuthestimated potential liability

and appropriate in the circumstances.

LNG Interim Lender’s Charge

30.

31.

As describe in the Rushford Initial Application Afavit, LNG Co and LNG
Subco (collectively “LNG”) have no source of reventdistorically all expenses
related to LNG’s operations have been funded by whyunsecured inter-
company advances from QRCI. LNG’s major expensedatere to
maintaining/monitoring their assets, property taaed water lot leases. QRCI is
proposing to continue to fund these expenses tiiautgthe CCAA Proceedings
however are seeking to have the advances secuhedPiioposed Initial Order
contemplates that QRCI be granted a Court-ordenadge on the assets, property
and undertakings of LNG Co and LNG Subco by wayhef LNG Co Interim

Lender’ Charge, in the amount not to exceed $7%0,00

The Proposed Monitor understands that this intenedit facility is intended to
be on terms and conditions agreed upon by LNG @b Q@RCI and subject to
approval by the Monitor.



32.

33.

The Proposed Monitor understands that the Appl&cartend to seek a buyer for
LNG’s assets during the CCAA Proceedings, as desdrimore fully in the
Rushford Initial Application Affidavit. Therefore;ontinuing the pay expenses
related to LNG’s assets will be required throughitnet CCAA Proceedings. The
Proposed Monitor agrees with the Applicants thattiooing to pay LNG’s
expenses will maintain optionality in an effort moaximize value for LNG’s

assets.

Accordingly, the Proposed Monitor is of the vievatithe LNG Co Commitment
Letter the Applicants’ request for the LNG Co IimerLender Charge is

reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances.

PRE-FILING PAYMENTS

34.

The Applicants have identified certain vendors vaine considered critical to the
ongoing operation of the business. If these vendwere to cease the supply
services even for a short period of time, it wolidve a material negative impact
on the Applicants’ operations. The proposed Init@rder contemplates
authorizing the Applicants, with the consent of ¥Menitor, the ability, but not
the requirement, to make certain payments to a maxi of $150,000 to these
vendors who provide services to the Horn River #sde satisfy pre-filing
obligations.



35.

36.

The proposed Initial Order also contemplates th&icoed payment of vendors
who have provided services to the Horseshoe Caygsets. These payments
will include pre-filing obligations. The rationaleehind this request relates to
requirements under the Horseshoe Canyon APA. Thsddboe Canyon APA

requires that QRCI continue to operate the Horse<banyon assets in normal
course and has an effective date of October 1, .Z0hérefore all revenues and
expenses incurred in relation to the Horseshoe @am\ssets after October 1,
2015 will flow to the purchaser by way of a statemef adjustments to the

purchase price upon closing. Making these paymisnessential to closing the
Horseshoe Canyon APA and will eventually be receddry QRCI upon closing

the transaction.

The Proposed Monitor is of the view that author@ato pay a limited amount of
pre-filing Horn Rover Asset obligations is reasdealin the circumstances.
Additionally the proposed Monitor is of the viewathmaking payments related to
pre-filing Horseshoe Canyon obligations is esséntaclosing the proposed
Horseshoe Canyon APA

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

37.

38.

The Proposed Monitor is of the view that the asdionp and projections
underlying the Applicants’ Cash Flow Statement srasonable and that the
Applicants’ have sufficient cash on hand to fund their operations to the end of
the Initial Stay Period and throughout the Forefastod.

The Proposed Monitor respectfully recommends thiatktlonourable Court grant
the proposed Initial Order, which will, among otli@ings, approve:

(@) the LNG Co Interim Lender’ Charge;

(b) the proposed KERP and related KERP Charge;

(c) the quantum and ranking of the Administration Clarg



(d) the quantum and ranking of the Directors Chargej a

(e) authorization to pay certain pre-filing liabilitiee0 a maximum of
$150,000 and the ability to honour all trade pagabtelating to the
Horseshoe Canyon APA.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
in its capacity as the Proposed Monitor of
Quicksilver Resources Canada Inc.




Appendix A

Report containing prescribed Cash Flow Statement qgresentations



March 7, 2015

FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
Bankers Hall, West Tower
1000, 888-3" Street SW
Calgary, AB

T2P 5C5

Attention:  Deryck Helkaa, CA=CIRP
Dear Sir:

Re:  Proceedings under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act ("CCAA")
Responsibilities/Obligations and Disclosure with Respect to Cash Flow Projections

In connection with the application by Quicksilver Resources Canada Inc. ("QRCI") for the
commencement of proceedings under the CCAA in respect of QRCI, the management of QRCl
("Management") has prepared the attached Cash Flow Statement and the assumptions on which the
Cash Flow Statement is based.

QRCI confirms that:
1. The Cash-Flow Statement and the underlying assumptions are the responsibility of the QRCI;

2. Al material information relevant to the Cash Flow Statement and to the underlying assumptions
has been made available to FTI Consulting Canada Inc. in its capacity as proposed Monitor; and

3. Management has taken all actions that it considers necessary to ensure:
a. That the individual assumptions underlying the Cash Flow Statement are appropriate in
the circumstances; and
b. That the individual assumptions underlying the Cash Flow Statement, taken as a whole,
are appropriate in the circumstances.

Yours very truly,

QUICKSILVER RESOURCES CANADA INC.

J. David Rushford
Senior Vice President an

Quicksilver Resources Canada Inc.
2000, 125 — 9™ Avenue SE Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2G 0P8
phone: 403.537.2490 fax: 403.537.3235 website: www.qrinc.ca




